

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 24, 2006

Case No. 05-5139

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MARRITA MURPHY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees.

On appeal from the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Respectfully submitted by:
David K. Colapinto
Stephen M. Kohn
Kohn, Kohn & Colapinto, LLP
3233 P Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007-2756
Phone: 202-342-6980
Attorneys for Appellants

January 11, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY TO JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

APPELLEES’ STATEMENT OF FACTS MISSTATES THE RECORD IN THE DISTRICT COURT AND DISTORTS THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR’S HOLDING1

SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. THE IRS’S ARGUMENT THAT CONGRESS HAS THE POWER TO TAX PERSONAL INJURY DAMAGES INTENDED TO RESTORE A LOSS OR RETURN CAPITAL IS FACTUALLY AND LEGALLY WITHOUT MERIT8

 A. The IRS Ignored the Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Non-Constitutional Arguments8

 B. The IRS’ Understanding of the Facts Related to the 16th Amendment Argument Is Flawed and Misleading11

 C. Applying *Glenshaw Glass* to the Facts of this Case Unquestionably Demonstrates that Ms. Murphy’s Compensatory Damages are Not Taxable.....15

 D. The IRS’ legal understanding of *Eisner and Glenshaw Glass* is Flawed.....17

 II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE MS. MURPHY SUSTAINED PHYSICAL OR SOMATIC INJURIES AS A RESULT OF NYANG’S ILLEGAL ACTIONS18

 III. CONCLUSION.....24

 IV. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

 V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

**Burk-Waggoner Oil v. Hopkins*
269 U.S. 110, 46 S. Ct. 48 (1925).....18

Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.,
348 U.S. 426, 75 S. Ct. 473 (1955) 15, 17-18

**Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Schleier*,
515 U.S. 323, 115 S.Ct. 2159 (1995)20

Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986)8

**Doyle v. Mitchell Bros.*,
235 F. 686 (6th Cir. 1916)9, 17

Eisner v. Macomber,
252 US 189, 40 S.Ct 189 (1920) 17-18

Louis Pizitz Dry Goods Co. v. Yeldell,
274 U.S. 112, (1927)12

Murphy v. IRS,
362 F.Supp.2d 206 (D.D.C. 2005) passim

**O’Gilvie v. United States*,
519 U.S. 79, 117 S.Ct 452 (1996)6, 9, 11

Smith v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.,
214 F. 3d 1235, (10th Cir. 2000)12

**Southern Pacific Co. v. Lowe*,
247 U.S. 330, 38 S.Ct. 540, 62 L.Ed. 1142 (1918)9

Taft v. Bowers,
278 U.S. 470, 49 S. Ct. 199 (1929)18

**Walters v. Mintec/International*,
758 F.2d 73 (3rd Cir. 1985)22

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code
26 U.S.C. §61(a) 8-9
26 U.S.C. §104(a) passim

Revenue Act of 1913,
§ II(B), 38 Stat. 167 5, 9-10

Revenue Act of 1918,
ch. 18, § 213(b)(6), 40 Stat. 10665, 9

Safe Drinking Water Act,
42 U.S.C. § 300j-9(i)(2)(B)(ii)13

Toxic Substances Control Act,
15 U.S.C. § 2622(b)(2)(B)13

Other Authorities:

U.S. Constitution
Sixteenth Amendment.....8, 11

26 C.F.R. Part 2413

T.D. 2747, 20 Treas. Dec. Int. Rev. 457 (1918)10

U.S. Attorney General Opinion 304 (June 26, 1918),
1918 WL 633 (U.S.A.G.)6

Revenue Act of 1918 Legislative History
H.R. Rep. No. 767, pp. 9-10 (1918).....5

Leveille v. New York Air National Guard,
ALJ Case Nos. 94-TSC-3 and 94-TSC-4,
Recommended Decision and Order (Feb. 9, 1998).....2

Leveille v. New York Air National Guard, et al.,
ARB Case No. 98-079, ALJ Case Nos. 94-TSC-3 and 94-TSC-4,
Decision and Order on Damages,
1999 WL 966951 (Oct. 25, 1999)..... 3

Restatement (Second) of Torts,
Section 7.....22
Section 402A(1)22
Section 436A.....22

Black's Law Dictionary's
(8th Edition, 2004)16

Bouviere's Law Dictionary
(Baldwin's Edition, 1934), p.30.....16

Webster's New International Dictionary (unabridged),
(Second edition, 1935) p.1416
